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DAIRY CO-OPERATIVES
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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes implemented by the Union Government for improving the conditions of co-operative dairy organisations;
and

(b) the details of the amount likely to be allotted for dairy development under the National Agriculture Development Scheme during the Twelfth Five Year Plan, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a) Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries is implementing following Dairy Development schemes for Dairy
Cooperatives:-

1. Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP)

2. Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production (SIQ&CMP)

3. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS).

4. National Dairy Plan (Phase I).

In addition to this, Department is implementing Central Sector Scheme Assistant to Cooperatives to provide financial assistance for rehabilitating sick Dairy Cooperative Unions/State Milk Federations in order to make them viable. The funds are released on 50:50 sharing basis between Union of India and the concerned State Government.

(b) Under National Agriculture Development Scheme, no sector-wise allocations of funds are made under the scheme. Under the scheme States have full flexibility to plan and implement projects/interventions in the agriculture & allied sectors including animal husbandry, dairying and fisheries as per their needs, priorities & agro −climatic conditions. Thus, the States have been given a free hand to finalize their sector-wise allocation as per their requirement and their development priorities. Funds are provided to the States on the basis of projects approved by the State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC) headed by Chief Secretary of the concerned States. During the year 2012-13 an amount of Rs 253.98 core has been approved under the scheme for Dairy Development.

The State-wise approved Project Cost for Dairy Development by SLSC under National Agriculture Development Scheme is as under:-

         Rs. in crore

State Andhra Aruna Assam Bihar Chhatt Rajas Uttar Total
  Pradesh -chal   -isgarh -than Pradesh
   Pradesh

Approved 29.90 2.92 10.97 26.00 3.85 165.00 15.34 253.98
Project
Cost
for
2012-13

Note:- No Project was approved for Dairy Development under National Agriculture Development Scheme in the State of Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Nagaland, Orissa , Tamil Nadu & Tripura during the year 2012-13.
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